



IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

No. S-1-SC-40305

MATTHEW H. WOOD,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

On Appeal from the Second Judicial District Court  
Case No. D-202-CV-2020-00847  
The Honorable David A. Murphy, District Court Judge

Robert Gorence  
The Gorence Law Firm, LLC  
300 Central Ave SW, Suite 1000E  
Albuquerque, NM 87102  
(505) 244-0214

Carter B. Harrison IV  
Nicholas T. Hart  
**Harrison & Hart, LLC**  
924 Park Ave SW, Suite E  
Albuquerque, NM 87102  
(505) 295-3261

*Counsel for Appellant*

**Oral Argument Requested**

October 21, 2024

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Argument.....	1
I.    Mr. Wood’s Convictions for Felony Murder and Shooting At or From a Motor Vehicle Were Not Support by Sufficient Evidence .....	1
A. There is not sufficient evidence that Mr. Wood helped, encourage, or participated in the armed robbery of Noah Tafoya.....	1
B. There was not sufficient evidence that Mr. Wood intended to kill Mr. Tafoya .....	3
C. The State’s failure to respond to Mr. Wood’s sufficiency arguments for the shooting at or from a motor vehicle charge is a concession that the conviction is not supported by sufficient evidence .....	5
II.   The State’s Summation Included Improper Inferences, Speculation, and Argument Unsupported by the Record .....	6
III.  A Conviction for Felony Murder When the Jury Hangs on the Underlying Felony Count Violates Due Process .....	10
IV.  The Jury Instructions Created Juror Confusion Resulting in Fundamental Error .....	12
V.   The Errors of the District Court Add Up to Cumulative Error Requiring Reversal.....	14

Conclusion .....	15
Certificate of Compliance .....	16
Certificate of Service .....	17

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Bates v. State</i> , 736 A.2d 407 (Md. 1999) .....	11
<i>Citizen Action New Mexico v. New Mexico Env't Dep't</i> , 2015-NMCA-058, 350 P.3d 1178 .....	14
<i>Doubleday v. People</i> , 364 P.3d 193 (Colo. 2016) .....	11
<i>Harris v. Okla.</i> , 433 U.S. 682 (1977) (per curiam).....	11
<i>Hicks v. State</i> , 414 So.2d 1137 (Fla. Ct. App. 1982) .....	12
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016).....	13
<i>State v. Clifford</i> , 1994-NMSC-048, 117 N.M. 508, 873 P.2d 254.....	6
<i>State v. Consaul</i> , 2014-NMSC-030, 332 P.3d 850.....	2
<i>State v. Duffy</i> , 1998-NMSC-014, 126 N.M. 132, 967 P.2d 607.....	8
<i>State v. Duttie</i> , 2017-NMCA-001, 387 P.3d 885 .....	6

<i>State v. Frazier</i> , 2007-NMSC-032, 142 N.M. 120, 164 P.3d 1.....	10
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 762 P.2d 545, 551 (Ariz. 1988).....	11
<i>State v. Ortega</i> , 1991-NMSC-084, 112 N.M. 554, 817 P.2d 1196.....	5
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2001-NMSC-004, 130 N.M. 117, 19 P.3d 254.....	9
<i>State v. Torres</i> , 2012-NMSC-016, 279 P.3d 740.....	8
<i>State v. Torrez</i> , 2013-NMSC-034, 305 P.3d 944.....	10
<i>State v. Veleta</i> , 2023-NMSC-024, 538 P.3d 51.....	11
<i>State v. Vigil</i> , 2010-NMSC-003, 147 N.M. 537, 226 P.3d 363.....	2, 3
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980).....	12
<b>Court Rules</b>	
UJI 14-6006, NMRA.....	3
